



2026:HHC:15354

**M/s Saraswati Spinning & Weaving Mills Vs  
State of H.P. & ors.**

**CWP No. 3858 of 2024**

**23.12.2024.** Present: Mr. P.P. Chauhan, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Aditya Sood, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, A.G with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Addl.A.G., for respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Mr. Vijay Arora, Senior Advocate with Ms. Lalita Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.6.

Reply on behalf of respondents No.1 to 4 is stated to have been filed, however, the same is not on record. Reply on behalf of respondent No.5 is already on record.

Learned counsel for respondent No.6 states that he is under instructions not to file separate reply and would be adopting the reply filed by respondent No.5. His statement is taken on record. Rejoinder(s), as prayed for, be filed within four weeks.

List on **17.03.2025**.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)  
Acting Chief Justice**

**(Satyen Vaidya)  
Judge**

**December 23, 2024.  
(mamta/ankit)**