



M/s India Steel Continental Pvt. Ltd. v. Union of India and others
a/w connected matters

CWP No.10227 of 2023 a/w CWP Nos.1793,
3819, 3858, 6069, 8619, 9485 and 13383
of 2024

04.05.2026 Present: Mr. Rakesh Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner(s), in respective petitions.

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondents-UOI, in respective petitions.

Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Senior Advocate with Ms. Godawari, Advocate, for respondents-DGGI/CGST Department, in respective petitions.

CWP Nos.1793, 3819, 3858, 6069, 8619,
9485 and 13383 of 2024

As prayed, all these petitions are de-linked from *CWP No.10227 of 2023* and be listed separately on **07.05.2026.**

CWP No.10227 of 2023

2. Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, learned senior counsel, submits that the present petition is squarely covered by the judgments of Hon'ble Supreme Court in ***Radhika Agarwal v. Union of India and others, (2025) 6 SCC 545*** and ***Armour Security (India) Ltd. v. Commissioner, CGST, Delhi East Commissionerate and another, (2025) 145 GSTR 385: 2025 SCC OnLine SC 1700*** and, therefore, he has prayed to dispose of this petition in same manner.



2026:HHC:15354

3. For request made by learned counsel for the petitioner, enabling him to have complete instructions, matter is adjourned for consideration on **07.05.2026**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

May 04, 2026
[Bhardwaj]